

No. 18-50299

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

WAL-MART STORES, INCORPORATED; WAL-MART STORES TEXAS, L.L.C.;
SAM'S EAST, INCORPORATED; QUALITY LICENSING CORPORATION,
Plaintiffs – Appellees Cross-Appellants

v.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION; KEVIN LILLY, Presiding Officer of
the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission; IDA CLEMENT STEEN,
Defendants – Appellants Cross-Appellees

TEXAS PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,
Movant – Appellant Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:15-cv-00134-RP, Robert Pitman, Judge Presiding

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
WHOLESALE BEER DISTRIBUTORS OF TEXAS**

KEITH STRAMA
State Bar No. 24013585
KEITH@BNSFIRM.COM
MICHAEL L. NAVARRE
State Bar No. 00792711
MNAVARRE@BNSFIRM.COM
BEATTY NAVARRE STRAMA P.C.
901 S. MoPac Expy, Barton Oaks Plaza
Building 1, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 879-5050
(512) 879-5040 (FAX)

ATTORNEYS FOR THE WHOLESALE BEER DISTRIBUTORS OF TEXAS

No. 18-50299

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

WAL-MART STORES, INCORPORATED; WAL-MART STORES TEXAS, L.L.C.;
SAM’S EAST, INCORPORATED; QUALITY LICENSING CORPORATION,
Plaintiffs – Appellees Cross-Appellants
v.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION; KEVIN LILLY, Presiding Officer of the
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission; IDA CLEMENT STEEN,
Defendants – Appellants Cross-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

 1. *Did the district court err in holding Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code section 22.16 unconstitutional under the dormant Commerce Clause?*..... 1

 2. *Regardless of the status of section 22.05 of Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code, should section 22.04 remain in place after expressly finding the statute constitutional?*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Section 22.16 is constitutional under the Commerce Clause, and overturning it simply places the Court’s public policy determination over that of the Legislature..... 6

 A. No benefit to in-state entities and no burden to the out-of-state economic interests 6

 B. Even if section 22.06 is discriminatory, the prohibition serves a legitimate purpose with no reasonable alternatives 7

 1. Publicly traded companies acquiring package stores pose a threat to the orderly markets in Texas..... 7

 2. Section 22.16 prevents the proliferation of cut-rate package stores 9

 3. Section 22.16 promotes the responsible sale of alcohol..... 11

II. The district court correctly found section 22.04 of the Texas Alcoholic Code to be constitutional, and its enforcement should not be enjoined..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Maxwell’s Pic-Pac, Inc. v. Dehner</i> , 739 F.3d 936 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	4
<i>S.A. Discount Liquor, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission</i> , 709 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Southern Wine & Spirits, et al. v. Division of Alcohol and Tobacco, et al.</i> 2013 WL 5340391 (8th Cir. Sept. 25, 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	3, 6
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)	3, 6

STATUTES AND RULES

FIFTH CIRCUIT

Rule 28.2.1	i
-------------------	---

TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE

§ 311.032.....	13
----------------	----

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CODE

§ 5.32.....	
§ 22.04.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 22.05.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 22.16	<i>passim</i>

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Frank J. Chaloupka, Ph.D., Michael Grossman, Ph.D., Henry Saffer, Ph.D., *The Effects of Price on Alcohol Consumption and Alcohol-Related Problems* 9

Raymond B. Fosdick & Albert L. Scott, *Toward Liquor Control* (republished by Center for Alcohol Policy 2011)..... 10

Jeffrey Dorfman, *The Unfair Trade Argument Is Exactly How People Criticize Walmart*, *Forbes*, July 15, 2018..... 10, 11

<https://businessintexas.com/sites/default/files/05/04/16/texasfortune500.pdf> 6

Initial Public Offering: CNBC Explains, <https://www.cnbc.com/id/47099278> 10
